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INDIAN SHIP-BREAKING
INDUSTRY

Ship-breaking industry continues to
sail in turbulent waters

August 2023



Key Highlights

= Favourable demand for shipping trade and increase in freight rates pulled down the number of
vessels being offered for scrapping globally in FY2023. India witnessed the lowest tonnage
dismantled in a decade at 1.1 million light displacement tonnage (LDT) in FY2023 compared with
1.4 million LDT in FY2022.

= Sharp rupee depreciation in FY2023 further elevated the already high procurement cost of
vessels. The problem was compounded by the softening in realisations affecting the viability of
the ship-breaking operations.

= |CRA's sample set! witnessed a sharp revenue decline in FY2023, which is likely to persist in
FY2024 due to lower ship purchases by domestic players, driven by volatile scrap prices and high
procurement costs.

Higher procurement cost exacerbated
by sharp rupee depreciation and
softening in steel scrap prices

adversely impacted the viability of the
= |CRA foresees a gradual improvement in domestic ship-breaking volumes from Q4 FY2024, driven

by an anticipated increase in ship supply with freight rates seen to remain at a lower level. The
freight rates sharply declined in the recent past due to slowing global trade and improved supply
chain conditions.

ship-breaking business in the last 24
months

Dismantling volumes and margins are

expected to remain subdued in FY2024 = With stable foreign exchange rates and scrap prices, a minimal correction of 5% in vessel

procurement prices is expected to turn the industry’s operations viable from Q4 FY2024.
Nevertheless, ship-breaking players remain exposed to adverse forex movements, as only a
limited number of these engage in foreign exchange hedging. Timely dismantling and liquidation
of inventory at favourable prices to service maturing letters of credit will remain the key credit
monitorable for the industry players.

1 Aggregate of ICRA-rated entities and listed entities — Somnath Ship Recycling, VMS industries Limited and Hariyana Ship Breakers Limited
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ICRA Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
Sabyasachi Majumdar Senior Vice-President sabyasachi@icraindia.com 0124- 4545 304
Sanket Thakkar Vice-President sanket.thakkar@icraindia.com 079 —4027 1528
Preet Ludhwani Senior Analyst preet.ludhwani@icraindia.com 079 — 4027 1542
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ICRA Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304
Neha Agarwal Head — Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693377
Rohit Gupta Head Business Development - Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340
Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development - Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372
Vipin Saboo Head Business Development — Corporate Sector - West & East vipin.saboo@icraindia.com 022-61693348
Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development — Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803
Naznin Prodhani Head — Media & Communications communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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